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Grinding

Please read this manual carefully before use and keep it 
properly.

Product Structure

Grinding mill               English
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Upper Cover
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Grinding
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Model: FG-21801  
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Power: 850W

Model: FG-21802  
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Power: 1200W

Model: FG-21803  
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Power: 2000W



NoteImportant Notes

1. The power supply must be grounded for the safety of 
    the user. 
2. Pay attention not to touch the two sides of the crushing 
    bin during the crushing process. When starting,you can 
    hold the handle with one of your hands to prevent the 
    machine from moving. 
3. Crushing materials must be dry,which are not wet or 
    humid. 
4. The crushing materials shall not exceed two thirds of 
    the smashing bin. The smashing bin shall not be full or 
    overweight as the materials have different weight with 
    different density. 
5. Do not operate the machine continuously for a long 
    time. If the workload is large,you must power off the 
    machine and wait for it to cool down before it works 
    again to prevent the bearing from running hot and 
    damaging its motor,and prevent high temperature 
    from affecting the crushing effect. 
6. Power off the machine before opening the upper 
    cover. 
7. Check the carbon brush and cutter head if you want 
    to operate the machine again after it works for a long 
    time. If it is badly worn, replace it before you operate it 
    again. 
8. Before crushing,check whether the fixing screws of the 
    blades are fixed or not. If they 
    are loose,tighten them in time before operating the 
    machine. 
9. If the screws become loose during the crushing process 
    or if there is abnormal noise,turn off the machine 
    immediately,turn off the power in time,and operate it 
    after the cause is checked out and the screws are 
    tightened. 
10. Do not open the upper cover during the crushing 
      process due to the high-speed operation of the 
      machine. The power must be turned off,before 
     



      opening the cover. Do not open the cover until the 
      machine has come to a full stop after the power is 
      cut off. 
11. Do not directly clean the crushing bin with water to 
      avoid burning the motor. (You can wipe the crushing bin 
      with wet towel or clean the crushing bin by crushing 
      some rice),or disassemble the crushing bin for cleaning. 
12. The motor of the product is a brush motor. If there is a 
      small amount of sparks when starting the machine,
      or the carbon brush has a smell when it works,it is 
      normal and you do not have to be worried. 
13. After work,keep it dry if not used for a long time! 
14. In case the power cord is damaged,it must be replaced 
      by the manufacturer or a professional of maintenance 
      to avoid danger. 
15. If you want to continue to grind the crushing materials 
      when they have been crushed into powder,swing and 
      tilt the machine at a angle for crushing. 
16. Keep children away from the machine. 
17. The normal materials will be crushed after only 30-90 
      seconds. The sign one of the timer means one minute,
      and the crushing time should not be too long to prevent 
      the crushing bin from getting hot to stick the powder to 
      the binwall. Set the operating time and times according 
      to your own needs. 
18. If the timer switch is out of order or damaged (some 
      times it is a button switch), replace the timer or switch 
      first. lt is strictly prohibited to change the circuit to 
      prevent accidents.
19. Before grinding material, please check whether the 
      blade and fixing screws are in 
      place, and whether the blade rotation is normal. 
20. The blades are sharp, please do not reach out to touch 
      even the machine stops running.
21. Grinding machine should not be used continuously for 
      a long time. Each start time should not exceed 8 minutes. 
      If the amount of materials is large, it should be used 
      intermittently to prevent the bearings from overheating 



      and damaging the motor. 
22. Do not use water to clean the grinding cabin. 
23. The carbon brushes and blades may wear out after long 
      time use, please replace them in time.
24. Do not open the cover before the machine is 
      disconnected from the power supply, and do not 
      replace the blades. 
25. In case of abnormal phenomena such as smoking,
      stop operating the machine immediately and cut off 
      the power. 
26. Do not use and operate the machine when your 
      hands are wet to prevent an electric shock. 
27. When it is necessary to clean the container,first 
      disconnect the power supply,then remove the cutter 
      head and crushing bin,and clean the container. 
      Do not directly pour water into the bin to clean it. 
28.150g model is a mini type. Large materials or hard 
      materials should not be directly crushed. Cut it into 
      slices or break it into small pieces and then crush them. 
29. After the cover is closed,the nut must be tightened 
      before applying the lock catch. The lock catch should 
      not be only pressed on the cover,otherwise it will 
      cause the leakage of powder or the possible falling off 
      of the cover. And you can not continuously operate 
      the machine for a long time,or the air pressure is easy 
      to pop the cover out. It is dangerous.



Operating Instructions
Step 1: Take the machine out of the package and check if it is intact.

Step 2: Plug in the power cord and check if the machine is properly 
powered up.

Step 3: Open the upper cover.

Plug in the power cord. Befo re  tu rn ing  on  the  
power, the indicator light 
is off.

In normal circumstances, 
the indicator light will be 
on after power on.

Af te r  conf i rm ing that  the 
m a c h i n e  i s  p r o p e r l y  
connected, unplug the power 
cord and open the two lock 
buckles on the cover.

Grab the handle on the cover 
and rotate counterclockwise 
to open it.

The bolt will come out of the 
groove and can be pulled 
upward to open it.



Operating Instructions
Step 4: Take out the mesh sieve, add material to the grinding cabin. 

(Before the first grinding, please grind some rice first, which can 
clean the inner wall of the machine.)

Step 5: Close the upper cover.

Step 6: Plug in the power cord, turn on the switch and start grinding. 

After the power-on indicator 
light turns on, turn the timer 
s w i t c h  c l o c k w i s e  t o  s t a r t  
grinding.

A f t e r  t h e  g r i n d i n g  i s  
completed, turn off the switch 
and unplug the power. 

Step 7: Grinding is complete, unplug the 
power cord and pour out the powder.

Step 8: Clean the grinding cabin, put the 
upper cover back and store it properly.



Grinding Guide
Grinding time varies depending on the type of material used, and 
different types of materials require different grinding methods for 
better results.

1.Before using the grinder for the first time, put some rice and dry tea leaves to grind 
for about 30 seconds to clean the inner wall and remove oil stains.

2.For seasonings, it is generally recommended to grind for about 20 seconds and do 
not grind for too long. (Chili, Pepper, Fennel, etc.)

3.For ordinary grains, it is recommended to set the timer for about 30 seconds, if the 
desired effect is not achieved, grind again. (Soybeans, Millet, Black rice, Corn, etc.)

4.For general materials, it is recommended to set the timer for about 1-2 minutes. 
(Ginseng, Astragalus, Asparagus, etc.)



Grinding Guide

5.For greasy materials, it is recommended to first dry and de-oil the materials, and 
then grind them intermittently. Grind for about 10 seconds and pause 5 seconds. 
Check the grinding effect during the process to avoid the machine getting 
overheated, causing the materials to become burnt. (Sesame, Peanuts, Walnuts, 
etc.)

6.For super hard materials, it is recommended to first break the materials into small 
pieces and then grind them, pause for 10 seconds after grinding for about 1 minute. 
The grinding can be completed after about 2-3 minutes. (Crystal sugar, Cumin, 
Cinnamon, etc.)

7.For fibrous materials, the material itself is a fibrous structure, so instead of being 
ground into powder, it will appear fluffy. It is recommended to grind these materials 
intermittently. (Barly, Ganoderma lucidum, etc.)



Troubleshooting

Faults Causes
Troubleshooting methods 
(must cut off the power before the 
following operations)

Motor does not 
rotate after 
power-on.

The motor 
rotates too slowly 
or does not 
rotate and 
vibrate.

The motor casing 
surface 
overheats.

Large sparks on 
the surface of 
commutator 
(Carbon brush)

No power after 
plugging in

1.Poor power contact or loosened plug
2.Poor power switch contact 
3.Fuse damage
4.Commutator (Carbon brush) wears

1.Check the power supply or change the plug
2.Repair or replace the switch
3.Repair or replace the fuse
4.Replace the commutator (Carbon brush) 

1.Mechanical parts are stuck 
(foreign objects in the machine slot)
2.Low power supply voltage 

1.Clear the foreign objects in the grinding 
cabin and run it empty for 10 seconds
2.Adjust the power supply voltage

1.Overloaded motor
2.Moist motor 
3.Low voltage supply

1.Reduce the power supply voltage, lower 
motor working pressure
2.Dry the motor
3.Adjust the power supply voltage

C l e a r  u p  d e b r i s  o n  t h e  s u r f a c e  o f  t h e  
commutator (Carbon brush) 

Repair or replace the overload protectors 

Commutator (Carbon brush) surface 
is not smooth

Overload protector tripped



Overload Protector Instruction

When the voltage is unstable or grinding materials is stuck, the overload protector 
may pop up, resulting in a shutdown. In this case, please first cut off the power and 
check the voltage or grinding cabin. After troubleshooting, press the overload 
protector, turn on the machine to continue grinding.

Protection Device

1.For greasy materials, such as sesame, peanuts, walnuts, etc., dry them as much 
as possible before grinding. The grinding time should not be too long, about 10 
seconds. After grinding, check the result first, if you feel that the fineness is not 
enough, wait for the machine to cool down before regrinding.

2.For other materials such as red dates, if they are not dry enough, they need to be 
heated and dried before grinding for the better effect.

3.Wet or water-containing materials cannot be ground, dry materials only.  
4.After grinding is finished, use a brush or a dry towel to clean the grinding cabin. 

Do not wash it with water.

The red button on the side 
of the power switch is the 
overload protector.

Overload protector If the overload protector 
p o p s  u p  d u e  t o  l o w  
v o l t a g e  o r  a b n o r m a l  
power connection during 
grinding, please check 
and troubleshoot first, then 
press the protector for  
normal use.

Helpful Tips



Appearance inspection: The carbon brush has a normal appearance structure, and 
there is no looseness, falling off, damage, side drop, or corner drop, etc.
Performance inspection: Check if the performance is good.

When the carbon brush is worn to a certain, it needs to be placed with a new one. 
It is best to replace all at once, if the old and new brushes are mixed, there may be 
uneven current distribution.

D i sas sembly :  Use  a  one-way sc rewdr ive r  to  ro tate  the  p las t ic  cover  
counterclockwise direction to remove the worn carbon brushes inside.
Installation: Install the new carbon brush and tighten the plastic cover clockwise.

1.Long service life and no wear on commutator or collector rings.
2.Good commutator and current-carrying performance to suppress spark within 

allowable limits.
3.The carbon brush does not overheat, makes less noise, and is not damaged during 

operation.
4.During operation, a uniform, moderate and stable oxide film can be formed 

quickly on the commutator or collector ring.

Carbon Brush Instructions

Carbon Brush Inspection

Carbon Brush Replacement

The carbon brushes are 
located on the side of the 
machine and have a black 
plastic nut.

Use a screwdriver to turn 
counterclockwise to open.

Turn off the nut and you 
can see the carbon brush 
inside.

Replace the old carbon 
brushes and install the new 
one.



Blade Instructions

The grinder features three blades, one for the stirring, the remaining two for grinding. 
Using three blades can improve the grinding efficiency, and the blades are sturdy, 
increasing grinding precision and making grinding effect more delicate.

Blade Usage

First use a screw driver to fix the blade to prevent it from rotating, then use a socket 
tool to rotate counterclockwise to loosen the hex screw on the blade and remove 
the blade.

Blade Replacement

Do not wash the blade with water after removing it. Wipe the blade with a clean 
cloth.

Blade Cleaning

Blade Replacement Procedure

Three blades have been 
installed in the grinding cabin.

First, use a screwdriver to fix 
the screw under the grinding 
cabin to prevent blade from 
sliding, and then use a wrench 
to rotate the nut 
counterclockwise.

After loosening the nut, 
remove the spacer/gasket 
and the top two blades.

After removing the blade, 
replace it with a new one and 
install it in the original order.

When installing the blade, you also need to use a screwdriver 
and a wrench to fix the blade to prevent it from sliding, and 
then use a wrench to tighten the nut clockwise.



Waste Management

               The symbol above and on the product means that the product is classed as 
                    Electrical or Electronic equipment and should not be disposed with other 
                    household or commercial waste at the end of its useful life.
                    The Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive(2012/19/EU) 
has been put in place to recycle products using best available recovery and recycling 
techniques to minimise the impact on the environment, treat any hazardous substances 
and avoid the increasing landfill. Contact local authorities for information on the correct 
disposal of Electrical or Electronic equipment.  



Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig 
durch und bewahren Sie sie gut auf. 

Aufbau des Produkts

Handgriff
Sicherungsstift

Obere Abdeckung
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(intern)
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Mühle mahlen             Deutsch

Modell: FG-21802
Spannung: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Leistung: 1200W

Modell: FG-21803
Spannung: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Leistung: 2000W

Einstellschraubenrad

Modell: FG-21801
Spannung: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Leistung: 850W
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(intern)
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Licht-Anzeige

Motor(intern)



Betriebsanleitung
Schritt 1: Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie, ob 
es unversehrt ist.

Schritt 2: Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an und prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß eingeschaltet ist.

Schritt 3: Öffnen Sie die obere Abdeckung.

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel 
ein.

Bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten, 
ist die Kontrollleuchte 
ausgeschaltet.

Unter normalen Umständen 
leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte 
nach dem Einschalten des 
Geräts.

Nachdem Sie sich vergewissert 
haben, dass das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß 
angeschlossen ist, ziehen Sie 
den Netzstecker und öffnen Sie 
die beiden Verschlussschnallen 
an der Abdeckung.

Fassen Sie den Griff an der 
Abdeckung und drehen Sie ihn 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um 
ihn zu öffnen.

Der Bolzen kommt aus der Nut 
u n d  k a n n  n a c h  o b e n  
gezogen werden, um ihn zu 
öffnen.



Betriebsanleitung
Schritt 4: Nehmen Sie das Maschensieb heraus und geben Sie Material in die Mahlkabine 

Schritt 6: Stecken Sie das Netzkabel ein, schalten Sie den Schalter ein und 
beginnen Sie mit dem Mahlen. 

(vor dem ersten Mahlen mahlen Sie bitte zuerst etwas Reis, um die 
Innenwand der Maschine zu reinigen).

Schritt 5: Schließen Sie die obere Abdeckung.

Wenn die Einschaltanzeige 
leuchte t ,  d rehen  S ie  den  
Zeitschalter im Uhrzeigersinn, 
u m  m i t  d e m  M a h l e n  z u  
beginnen.

N a c h  A b s c h l u s s  d e s  
Mahlvorgangs schalten Sie den 
Schalter aus und ziehen den 
Netzstecker. 

Schritt 7: Wenn der Mahlvorgang abgeschlossen 
ist, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und schütten 
Sie das Pulver aus.

Schritt 8: Reinigen Sie die Mahlkabine, bringen 
Sie die obere Abdeckung wieder an und 
lagern Sie sie ordnungsgemäß.



Entsorgung
                Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt zeigt an, dass Ihr Elektro- oder Elektronik-
                      Altgerät von Haushaltsabfällen getrennt entsorgt werden muss.
                      Die WEEE-Richtlinie (von engl.: Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment; 
                      deutsch: Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte-Abfall) (2012/19/EU) wurde etabliert, 
                      um Produkte unter Verwendung der bestmöglichen Recyclingtechniken 
                      wiederzuverwerten, um die Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt zu minimieren, 
gefährliche Substanzen zu behandeln und weitere Deponien zu vermeiden. Wenden Sie 
sich für weitere Informationen über die korrekte Entsorgung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräte-Abfall bitte an Ihre örtlichen Behörden.  



Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de l'utiliser et 
conservez-le correctement 

Structure du produit

Poignée
Goupille de 
verrouillage
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(interne)
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la tension
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Interrupteur de 
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Coussin anti-vibration

Base
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Broyeur             Français

Modèle: FG - 21801
Tension: 220 - 240V ~ 50 / 60Hz
Puissance: 850w

Modèle: FG - 21802
Tension: 220 - 240V ~ 50 / 60Hz
Puissance: 1200w

Modèle: FG - 21803
Tension: 220 - 240V ~ 50 / 60Hz
Puissance: 2000w

Ajuster la roue à vis



Instructions d'utilisation
Étape 1 : Sortez l'appareil de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il est intact.

Étape 2 : Branchez le cordon d'alimentation et vérifiez que l'appareil est 
correctement alimenté.

Étape 3 : Ouvrir le couvercle supérieur.

B r a n c h e z  l e  c o r d o n  
d'alimentation.

Avant de mettre l'appareil 
sous tension, le voyant 
lumineux est éteint.

Dans des circonstances 
n o r m a l e s ,  l e  v o y a n t  
s'allume après la mise sous 
tension.

A p r è s  a v o i r  v é r i f i é  q u e  
l'appareil est correctement 
b r a n c h é ,  d é b r a n c h e z  l e  
cordon d 'a l imentat ion et  
ouvrez les deux boucles de 
verrouillage du couvercle.

S a i s i s s e z  l a  p o i g n é e  d u  
couvercle et tournez-la dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une 
montre pour l'ouvrir.

Le boulon sort de la rainure et 
peut être tiré vers le haut pour 
l'ouvrir.



Instructions d'utilisation
Étape 4 : Retirez le tamis, ajoutez le matériau dans la cabine de broyage 

Étape 6 : Branchez le cordon d'alimentation, allumez l'interrupteur et 
commencez à broyer. 

(avant le premier broyage, veuillez d'abord broyer du riz, ce qui 
permettra de nettoyer la paroi interne de la machine).

Étape 5 : Fermez le couvercle supérieur.

Une fois que le voyant de mise 
en marche s'allume, tournez 
l'interrupteur de la minuterie 
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une 
montre pour commencer à 
moudre.

Une fois le broyage terminé, 
é te ignez  l ' i n te r rupteu r  e t  
débranchez l'appareil. 

Étape 7 :  Une fo is  le broyage terminé,  
débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et 
videz la poudre.

Étape 8 : Nettoyez la cabine de broyage, 
remettez le couvercle supérieur en place et 
rangez-la correctement.



Gestion des déchets

               Le symbole ci-dessus et apposé sur le produit indique que ce dernier appartient 
                    à la catégorie des équipements électriques et électroniques et ne doit donc pas 
                    être mis au rebut avec les autres déchets domestiques ou commerciaux en fin 
                    de vie utile.La directive Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 
                    Directive (2012/19/EU) a été mise en place pour encourager la mise en place 
                    des meilleures techniques disponibles pour la récupération et le recyclage, 
minimisant ainsi l'impact négatif des substances nocives et dangereuses sur l'environnement 
et éviter la prolifération des décharges. Prenez contact avec les autorités locales 
compétentes pour en savoir plus sur la manière correcte de disposer des équipements 
électriques et électroniques.  



Leggere attentamente questo manuale e conservarlo 
correttamente prima dell'uso.

Struttura del prodotto

Mango
Vendite
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Copertina superiore

Spazzola di carbone
(all'interno)

Impostazione
Tensione

Lame di macinazione
(all'interno)

Camera di macinazione
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Protettore di 
sovratensione
Sovraccarico

Interruttore
Tempo di ritardo

Cuscino antivibrazioni

Base

Pin dell'azienda
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Impostazione
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Lame di macinazione
(Interno)

Base

Spazzola di carbone
(all'interno)
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macinazione

Protettore di sovratensione
Sovraccarico
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Motore (interno)
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(Interno)
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(all'interno)
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Copertina superiore
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Motore (interno)

Trituradora              Italiano

Ruota a vite di
regolazione

Modello: FG-21801
Tensione: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Potenza: 850W

Modello: FG-21802
Tensione: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Potenza: 1200W

Modello: FG-21803
Tensione: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Potenza: 2000W



Istruzioni per l'uso
Fase 1: togliere l'apparecchiatura dall'imballaggio per verificare che sia intatta.

Fase 2: inserire il cavo di alimentazione e verificare che 
l'apparecchiatura sia correttamente alimentata.

Fase 3: aprire il coperchio superiore.

I n s e r i r e  i l  c a v o  d i  
alimentazione.

Prima dell'accensione del 
dispositivo, l'indicatore si 
spegne.

In circostanze normali ,  
l ' indicatore si accende 
dopo l'elettricità.

Dopo aver verif icato che il 
d i s p o s i t i v o  s i a  i n s e r i t o  
correttamente, rimuovere il 
cavo di alimentazione e aprire 
i  due anel l i  di  chiusura sul  
coperchio.

Afferrare l ' impugnatura del 
coperchio e ruotarla in senso 
antiorario per aprirla.

I bulloni escono dalla fessura e 
possono essere t irati verso 
l'alto per aprirli.



Istruzioni per l'uso
Fase 4: rimuovere il setaccio e aggiungere il materiale alla camera di 
macinazione.

Fase 6: inserire il cavo di alimentazione, accendere l'interruttore e iniziare a 
macinare.

(prima della prima macinazione, macinare il riso per pulire le pareti 
interne della macchina).

Fase 5: chiudere il coperchio superiore.

Dopo aver acceso la spia, 
ruotare l'interruttore del timer in 
senso orario per avviare la 
macinazione.

Al termine della macinazione, 
s p e g n e r e  l ' i n t e r r u t t o r e  e  
rimuovere l'apparecchiatura.

Fase 7: Dopo la macinazione, rimuovere il 
cavo di alimentazione e svuotare la polvere.

Fase 8: pulire la camera di macinazione, 
rimettere il coperchio superiore al suo posto 
e riporlo correttamente.



Gestione Dei Rifiuti
                  Il simbolo sopra e sul prodotto indica che è classificato come 
                      apparecchiatura elettrica ed elettronica e non deve essere smaltito con 
                      rifiuti domestici o commerciali al termine del suo ciclo di vita.
                      La Direttiva sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE) 
                      (2012/19/EU) è in vigore perché i prodotti vengano riciclati attraverso le 
                      migliori tecniche di recupero e riciclaggio disponibili per ridurre al minimo 
l'impatto sull'ambiente, trattare le sostanze pericolose ed evitare l'accumulo in discarica. 
Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sul corretto smaltimento delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.



Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door voor gebruik 
en bewaar deze in goede bewaring.  

BelangrijkeNote opmerkingen

Handvat

koolborstels

sluitpennen
Bovenste deksel

(intern)

Aanpassing van 
de spanning

Indicatoren van 

Slijpmessen(intern)

de verlichting

Bescherming tegen 
overbelasting

tijdschakelaar

Trillingsdempende matten

basis

Crushcabin
e

Molen             Dutch

Zekering

Slijpmessen(intern)

Slijpmessen(intern)

Model: FG-21801
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Vermogen: 850W

Model: FG-21802
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Vermogen: 1200W

Model: FG-21803
Voltage: 220-240V~50/60Hz
Vermogen: 2000W



Werkwijze
Stap 1: haal de machine uit de verpakking en controleer of de machine in
 goede staat is.

Steek het 

Step 3: Open the upper cover.
netsnoer in.

Nadat u hebt beves�gd dat de machine goed is 
aangesloten, koppelt u het netsnoer los en 
opent u de twee vergrendelingen op de klep. Pak

 het handvat van de deksel vast en draai tegen 

Normaal brandt de indicator 
na het inschakelen van 
elektriciteit.

de klok in om het te openen.

De bout komt uit de 
groef en kan omhoog 
getrokken worden om 
deze te openen.

Stap 2: sluit het netsnoer aan en controleer of de machine normaal is 
aangesloten.

Het controlelampje brandt niet 
voordat u op stroom gaat.



Gebruiksaanwijzing
Stap  44 : Haal de gaaszeef eruit, voeg materiaal toe aan de maalcabine.

(Voor het eerste malen, maalt u alstublieft eerst wat rijst, die 
de binnenwand van de machine kan reinigen.)

SSttaap  55 :: Sluit het bovenste deksel.

Stap  66 :: Sluit het netsnoer aan, zet de schakelaar aan en begin te slijpen.

Nadat het inschakelindicatorlampje is ingeschakeld, schakelt u de 
timer in, schakelt u met de klok mee om te beginnen met slijpen. 
Nadat het slijpen is voltooid, schakelt u de schakelaar uit en 
koppelt u de stroom los.

SSttaap  77::  Malen is voltooid, trek het netsnoer 
los en giet het poeder eruit.

SSttaap  88 :: Maak de slijpkabine schoon, zet de 
bovenste afdekking terug en bewaar deze 
goed.



Milieuvriendelijke afvalverwerking
                 Het symbool boven en op het apparaat houdt in dat het product 
                       geclassificeerd is als elektrische of elektronische apparatuur en niet met het  
                       huishoudelijke of bedrijfsafval dient te worden afgevoerd wanneer het niet 
                       meer bruikbaar is.
                       De Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) richtlijn
                       (2012/19/EU) is opgesteld om producten te recyclen met de beste 
beschikbare terugwinnings en recycling technieken om zo de invloed op het milieu te 
minimaliseren, gevaarlijke stoffen te behandelen en de groeiende afvalbergen tegen te 
gaan. Neem contact op met uw lokale overheid voor informatie over de correcte afvoer 
van elektrische of elektronische apparatuur.


